purchase price of $225,000 and 35,000 shares of our restricted common stock as commitment shares; (ix) the
issuance of 100,000 shares of restricted common stock to Marc Brune, as partial payment for consulting
services; and (x) the issuance of 1,606,084 shares of common stock pursuant to vested restricted stock units, our
pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been $2,939,227 or $0.20 per share of
common stock.

After giving effect to the adjustments set forth above and the sale of 11,111,111 Units in this offering at an
assumed public offering price of $0.63 per Unit, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated
offering expenses, but assuming no issuance of Pre-Funded Warrants and no exercise of the Common Warrants
included in the Units offered hereby, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023
would have been $9,119,316 or $0.36 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.16 per share of common stock to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in
net tangible book value of $0.27 per share to purchasers of Units in this offering.

The following table illustrates the pro forma as adjusted dilution on a per share of common stock basis:

Assumed public offering price per Unit   $ 0.63
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023  $ 0.18
Pro forma net tangible book value per share  $ 0.20
Increase in net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.16
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31,

2023, after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.36
Dilution per share to new investors in the offering   $ 0.27

An increase in the number of Units offered by 1,000,000 Units to 12,111,111 Units (resulting in gross proceeds
of approximately $7.63 million) would increase our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2023 after this offering to $9,705,983 or approximately $0.37 per share, and would change the
dilution to investors in this offering to approximately $0.26 per share, assuming that the assumed offering price
per Unit, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, after deducting placement agent
fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us and assuming no sale of Pre-Funded Warrants and no